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LOK SABHA

Friday, November 29, 1963/Agrahayana
8, 1885 (Saka).

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

Mr. Speaker: It is rather odd in the beginning to Ting the bell in order to collect the quonun.

Shri Hem BaIrua: It is very cold..

Mr. Speaker: Question5.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Prices of Sco()ters

-272. Shri Yashpal Singh' Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that prices of scooters have shot up in t.he black market;

(b) ~ time it takes fo,- ~ person to get a scooter in normal cO;':Ise; and

(c) the numbcr of persons on the waiting list separately for Government quota and public qU.lta in Delhi as On the 1st October, !963 along with the date of registration of the pprsons who are on the top of the list for both public and Government quotas in Delhi for Lambrdta and Vespa Scooters separately?

The Deputy Minister in the MinIstry of Steel, Mines and IIc:ny Engineering (Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) to (e).
A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
(a) After the promulgation Of the

Scooters (Distribution and Sale) Con-
1549 (Ai) LSD-I.

"""-
2124-

trol Order, 1963, which has Leen work-Lng satisfactorily, no malpractice in the sale of scooters has come to Gove=ent's notice.

(b), The time varies with places and typeg of scooter. In ~ it is, at present, about 8 years in the case of Lambretta Scooters and about II years In the aese of Vespa Scooters.

(cl The information ~ as under:-

Public Quota

Lam brett8 Vespa

Number of persons
on the waiting list as
on 1-10-1963 in
Delhi. 5361

Date of registration
at the head of the
waiting list 1930 863

18-12-1959 II-4-1962

At present a total of 5456 applications of Central o ~ lmployees for Lambretta Scooters and 884 applications for Vespa Scooters are pending with Government. Allotments have so far been made to those whose appli-
catiOIl3 were received before 16-7-1962
m the case of Lambretta Set-oters and befoce 30-11-1962 in !he case of Vespa
Scooters.

~ ~~ ~~
eTo iTo lbMiliiiili(l if ~ 'lIT f'f>
~  ~ oo ~o ~~ ~
~ mw4' ~ "'i'1T ~ f'f>
m;;;r ~ oo !!ITt ~€.oo lio (f'fi"::o<r '!it
l!f\lra- 'fliT m :;rRiT ~ ~ ?

The Mfutister of Steel, Mlnes aud Heavy Engineering (Shri C. Subramaniam): I have already E:xplained why the prices of cars, motorcycles and scooters aa-e at a 1hi2h level. It fa mainly because we are producing too few numbers in too many plants.
Unless we step up the production in each plant, it will not be possible to bring dOWn the price.

~~ I I ~ I ~
it ~ iffir ~ O ~~ ~
~ ~ ~,~~ ~
~ ~ ~ ~ if'flfl'
3 I I ~ ~  itfifi ~ ~ if
~ ?
Shri C. Subramaniam: As I have said in the main answer, after the Introduction of the control order in 1960, we have not had any c.omplaints with regard to black-market.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether Government has ascertained tIhe actual cOst of pronuction? It it not a fact that the selling price is much more than the o~ of production and if so, may I know whether
o ~ is going to control the

price?

Shri C. Subramanlam: They have gone into the cost a! production in each case and it is with refEl'ence to tihe cost of production that the selling price is ~ fixed.

Shri Tyagi: May I know what is the percentage of profit that ~ being allowed to the industry in this connection?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Generally they make about 8 to 10 per cent.

.... 0 ~ qm : O~

~ ;it iI>"r1ffl ~ "'" W ~,
~ \ifif fifi Wi\" ~~ fifO or;R emit .rt

~, ~ 'fIfI' ~ ~ 'IiTf '5I'Il"CiJ

fit;m \ill W ~ fifi ~ W ~ it
~ ;;rpf ..

Shri C. Subramanlam: The question is with regard to scooters.
I will answer the hon. Member's Question if Ile gives separate notice.

Mr. Speaker: He means to say that Ilhe production of one has an e1fect OlD the demand for the other, and if that is expedited the demand here might not ,be so great.

8bri C. Subnma.nlam: As a matter of fact, the demand fOr scooters is. from a completely different section of the society. I do not think even a small car will provide the ·transport for the section Of the society whicb uses the scooter now.

Shrl P. C. Borooah: I find from the statement that it will take 8 vears to get a Lambretta scooter and 5 years to get a Vespa scooter. May I know whether any attempts are being made to step up production so that at least a part of the demand could be met?

Shri C. SUbramanlam: This is on the basis of the production remaining at the level at whic.l), it i.; now. As a matter Of fact, most of the plants have not reached their maximum capacity of production. When 1ftley reach that, this period is likely to be reduced considerably.

Shri Hem Barua: Sir, the nUkes are not working properly. There is a eooing sound.

M;r. Speaker: I will rave it examined.

Shri Daji: According to the figures available with the Goverr.ment, by how much will the productiOn be stepped up and in how many years do the Government think the production will be materially impl'oved so that the demand caill be at least reasonably met? Has any scheme befr. drawn
Up?

Shri C. Subramantun: If. is ultimately a question of providing foreign exchange for all these plants to step-up production; unfortunately, they are not getting it even to step up production up to the existing capacity.

8brl Dajl: My question is When foreign exchange will be madE: available so that at least the existina;: capacity can be worked to the full?

Shri C. SUbramanlam: I think that question should be addressed to the Finance Minister.

~ ~  !l;;n;:r;rr ~ ~ flfi
~~  ~~~~~
~ ~ I  ~

~ ~~  ~~
it ~ 'flIT ~ ;;lIT <m:w.fT f'R'fT
fimrT ~ ~ ~~
~~OO~

IItT ~o ;to m;r : ~ Cf<f; ~ it
~ 'fiT ~~, ~ rR' ~
~~ ~ ~  f;:r:rn- ~ ,,0,000

~ I mif>if ~ l;I11ll" ;;IT f<nmr ~ 'fiT

~~~~~ ~
tn: ~ H q ~ ~ I I~ 1 ~6 I
~ it ~ 'fiT ~

o~ , ~ mit ¥~¥~,~

;;rm 'fiT ~€.~¥. 1  ~ 'fiT ~o~

\!IT I ~ .  ~ Z€.q ~

~~

...n ~ ~ ~~
<m:w.fT ~  <mfr ~ 7

Mr. Speaker: Is there any proposal to start another factory?

...n ~o ;to m;r : ~ Cf<f; ~ 'fiT

~ ~ ~ ;;lIT ~ .  <nm ~ t
~ ~~ ~ ~
m-iTl1" ~ I

Shri Shivananjappa: Mav I know whe1Jher it is a fact that Jawa scooters did not came to the m.ll'ket for the last six months?

Shrl C. Subramania.m:
not started production
They are now producing cycles.

Jawas have
Of scooters.

only motor-

Steel Production in Fourth PlaD

+ r Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shrl Yashpal Singh:

I Shri Rameshwar Tantla:

J
~ Renuka Barkatakf:

Shr) P. K. Deo:
Shri Balmiki:

I Shri S. C. Samanta:
.273. ~ Shri Subodh HlInsda: I ~ M. L. Dwivedi:

ShrJ B. K. Das:
Shri Mohan Swarup: I Shri Eswara Reddy:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
~ ~ Indrajit Gupta:

SnrJ H. C. Soy:
l Shri Vishwanath Pandey:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering be pleased to state:

(a) whether the steel production target has been fixed for the Fourth
Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, the target >allocated to the private sector and the public sector separately;

(c) the number of new steel plants envisaged to be set up in the public sector during the Fourth Plan and the likely location of those new plants;
and

(d) the extent to which the present public sector steel plants are to be expanded during the Fourth Plan?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering (Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) The Steering Group set up to recommend to Government the Fourth Five YeaI'
Plan for iron and steel have recommended a production target of 18 million tonnes of ingot steel in the Fourth Five Year Plan. In order to achieve this production target, they consider a capacity of about 20-21 million tonnes necessary.

(b) The eXp'3nsion or the works of the Tata Iron & Steel Co. Ltd. and the Indian Iron & Steel Co. Ltd. by a million tonnes each is envisaged.

